

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

No. 05-13-00255-CV

FILED IN
5th COURT OF APPEALS
DALLAS, TEXAS

~~7/16/2013 4:01:39 PM~~

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AT DALLAS

LISA MATZ
Clerk

CONSUMER SERVICE ALLIANCE OF TEXAS, INC.;
TITLEMAX OF TEXAS, INC.; and ACE CASH EXPRESS, INC.,

Appellants,

v.

CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the 14th Judicial District Court of Dallas County, Texas
Cause No. 11-08739-A

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS P. PERKINS, JR.
Dallas City Attorney

City Attorney's Office
1500 Marilla Street, Room 7BN
Dallas, Texas 75201

Barbara E. Rosenberg
Texas Bar No. 17267700
Jennifer C. Wang
Texas Bar No. 24049537
James B. Pinson
Texas Bar No. 16017700
Assistant City Attorneys

Telephone: 214-670-3519
Telecopier: 214-670-0622

Barbara.Rosenberg@dallascityhall.com
Jennifer.Wang@dallascityhall.com
James.Pinson@dallascityhall.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	viii
RESPONSE TO ISSUES PRESENTED	ix
1. Appellants waived all their issues on appeal by not briefing all grounds supporting the granting of the plea to the jurisdiction.	
2. The trial court correctly granted the City’s plea to the jurisdiction. (Response to “Primary Issue.”)	
A. The trial court correctly granted the City’s plea to the jurisdiction because the court lacked subject-matter jurisdiction to address Appellants’ challenge to the City’s penal ordinance. (Response to “Primary Issue.”) (Response to “Sub-Issue” 1.)	
B. The trial court correctly granted the City’s plea to the jurisdiction because there is no waiver of the City’s governmental immunity from suit for Appellants’ request for declaratory relief under the Uniform Declaratory Judgments Act (“UDJA”) or for Appellants’ claims for attorney fees. (Response to “Sub-Issues” 1 & 2.)	
C. The trial court correctly granted the City’s plea to the jurisdiction as to CSAT because CSAT lacked organizational standing to pursue this action on behalf of its members. (Response to “Sub-Issue” 3.)	
ABBREVIATIONS AND RECORD REFERENCES	x
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT7

ARGUMENT8

I. Standard of review and applicable law8

 A. The Court reviews the plea to the jurisdiction de novo.....8

 B. There is no subject-matter jurisdiction for a civil court to enjoin or determine the constitutionality of a criminal ordinance..... 10

II. Appellants’ brief does not address all grounds for the granting of the plea to the jurisdiction.11

III. The trial court correctly granted the City’s plea to the jurisdiction under the Morales legal standard.12

 A. Appellants have made no valid constitutional challenge and no valid claim that the Ordinance is preempted. 14

 1. The Texas Finance Code does not explicitly prohibit the Ordinance. 15

 2. The Ordinance does not conflict with state law..... 16

 3. The Ordinance is not invalid for requiring TitleMax to alter its business model. 18

 B. Appellants do not have a recognized vested property right at stake.....21

 C. The *Austin City Cemetery* case is not an exception to *Morales* and does not set a different standard for a court’s exercise of equity jurisdiction.24

IV. The trial court correctly determined there is no subject-matter jurisdiction to declare a penal ordinance invalid and to award attorney fees under the Uniform Declaratory Judgment Act.30

V. The trial court correctly determined that Appellant CSAT
lacked organizational standing to challenge the ordinance on
behalf of its members.....32

PRAYER.....34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 9.4.....37

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barnett v. City of Plainview</i> , 848 S.W.2d 334 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 1993, no writ)	14, 18
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	21
<i>Bidelspach v. State</i> , 840 S.W.2d 516 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1992, pet. dism'd)	20
<i>Bland Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Blue</i> , 34 S.W.3d 547 (Tex. 2000)	9
<i>Brazosport Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Am. Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 342 S.W.2d 747 (Tex. 1961)	22, 23
<i>Camp v. Shannon</i> , 348 S.W.2d 517 (Tex. 1961)	29
<i>City of Austin v. Austin City Cemetery Ass'n</i> , 28 S.W. 528 (Tex. 1894)	25, 26
<i>City of Beaumont v. Fall</i> , 291 S.W. 202 (Tex. 1927)	18
<i>City of Beaumont v. Starvin Marvin's Bar & Grill, L.L.C.</i> , No. 09-11-00229-CV, 2001 WL 6748506 (Tex. App.— Beaumont Dec. 22, 2011, pet. denied)	23
<i>City of Brookside Village v. Comeau</i> , 633 S.W.2d 790 (Tex. 1982)	14, 20
<i>City of Dallas v. Dallas Cnty. Housemovers Ass'n</i> , 555 S.W.2d 212 (Tex. Civ. App.—Dallas 1977, no writ).....	27, 28
<i>City of Dallas v. Turley</i> , 316 S.W.3d 762 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2010, pet. denied)	32

<i>City of La Marque v. Braskey</i> , 216 S.W.3d 861 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2007, pet. denied)	23
<i>City of Richardson v. Responsible Dog Owners</i> , 794 S.W.2d 17 (Tex. 1990)	15
<i>Cnty. of Cameron v. Brown</i> , 80 S.W.3d 549 (Tex. 2002)	9
<i>Creedmoor-Maha Water Supply Corp.</i> <i>v. Tex. Comm’n on Env’tl. Quality</i> , 307 S.W.3d 505 (Tex. App.—Austin 2010, no pet.).....	10
<i>Dallas Cnty. Dist. Attorney v. Doe</i> , 969 S.W.2d 537 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1998, no pet.)	31
<i>Dallas Merch.’s & Concessionaire’s Ass’n v. City of Dallas</i> , 852 S.W.2d 489 (Tex. 1993)	15
<i>Frey v. DeCordova Bend Estates Owners Ass’n</i> , 647 S.W.2d 246 (Tex. 1983)	29, 33
<i>Harris Cnty. v. Sykes</i> , 136 S.W.3d 635 (Tex. 2004)	10
<i>In re Sanchez</i> , 81 S.W.3d 794 (Tex. 2002)	15
<i>Juarez v. Miller</i> , 05-04-01305-CV, 2005 WL 1331650 (Tex. App.—Dallas June 7, 2005, pet. denied)	12
<i>Kemp Hotel Operating Co. v. City of Wichita Falls</i> , 170 S.W.2d 217 (Tex. 1943)	22
<i>Liegl v. City of San Antonio</i> , 207 S.W.2d 441 (Tex. Civ. App.—San Antonio 1947, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	11, 23

<i>Malone v. City of Houston</i> , 278 S.W.2d 204 (Tex. Civ. App.—Galveston 1955, writ ref’d n.r.e.)	31
<i>Malooly Bros., Inc. v. Napier</i> , 461 S.W.2d 119 (Tex. 1970)	11
<i>Morrow v. Truckload Fireworks, Inc.</i> , 230 S.W.3d 232 (Tex. App.—Eastland 2007, pet. dismiss’d as moot)	19, 24
<i>Murphy v. Wright</i> , 115 S.W.2d 448 (Tex. Civ. App.—Fort Worth 1938, no writ)	20
<i>Passel v. Fort Worth Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 440 S.W.2d 61 (Tex. 1969)	31
<i>Robinson v. City of Longview</i> , 936 S.W.2d 413 (Tex. App.—Tyler 1996, no writ)	20
<i>Smith v. Decker</i> , 312 S.W.2d 632 (Tex. 1958)	22
<i>State v. Chacon</i> , 273 S.W.3d 375 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2008, no pet.)	17
<i>State v. Morales</i> , 869 S.W.2d 941 (Tex. 1994)	7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 26, 29, 30, 31
<i>Sterling v. San Antonio Police Dep’t</i> , 94 S.W.3d 790 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2002, no pet.)	23
<i>Stratton v. Austin Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 8 S.W.3d 26 (Tex. App.—Austin 1999, no pet.)	21
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Bus. v. Tex. Air Control Bd.</i> , 852 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1993)	9, 30, 32, 33
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Parks & Wildlife v. Miranda</i> , 133 S.W.3d 217 (Tex. 2004)	9, 10, 33

<i>Tex. Dep't of Transp. v. City of Sunset Valley</i> , 92 S.W.3d 540 (Tex. App.—Austin 2002) <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 146 S.W.3d 637 (Tex. 2004).	21
<i>Tex. Dep't of Transp. v. Jones</i> , 8 S.W.3d 636 (Tex. 1999)	8
<i>Tex. S. Univ. v. State St. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 212 S.W.3d 893 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2007, <i>pet. denied</i>)	21
<i>Washington v. Bank of New York</i> , 362 S.W.3d 853 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2012, <i>no pet.</i>)	20
STATUTES	
Tex. Fin. Code § 393.602	4, 16
RULES	
Tex. R. App. P. 38.1	11
CHARTER PROVISIONS AND ORDINANCES	
Dallas, Tex., Code § 50-146	3
Dallas, Tex., Code § 50-151.3	3
Dallas, Tex., Code §§ 50-144-151	2
Dallas, Tex., Code §50-144	2
